05-22-2(	<u> </u>
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/0i)  OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)  Tab settings   →   1 ○2 4 4 0 4	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	42 Please record u.eached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  Bank of America, N.A., as Collateral Agent 101 North Tryon Street, 15th Floor Charlotte, NC 28255  12 - 31 - 0 2	Name and address of receiving party(ies)     Name: Hercules Incorporated     Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(jes) attached? Yes V No	
3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Other Release of Security Interest	Street Address: 1313 North Market Street
Execution Date: December 19, 2002	City: Wilmington State: DE Zip: 19894-0001 (See Attached Schedule B) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?   Yes No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
A. Patent Application No.(s)  SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE	B. Patent No.(s)  SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE
	ached? Ves No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:     Name: Steven D. Thomas     Internal Address: Moore & Van Allen, PLLC	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 511 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 2,040.00  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 2200 West Main Street,  Suite 800  City: Durham State; NC Zip: 27705	8. Deposit account number:
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE Q N
Majl documents to be recorded with 2040,90 Commissioner of Patents &	December 31, 2002 Signature Date or sheet, attachments, and documents:
- W##hington	h, D,C, 20231

## Schedule B

Address information for all entities is in Block 2 of Recordation Form Cover Sheet.

Hercules Incorporated

Hercules Credit, Inc.

Hercules Flavor, Inc.

WSP, Inc.

Aqualon Company

Hercules Finance Company

Fibervisions, L.L.C.

Fibervisions Incorporated

Fibervisions Products, Inc.

Hercules International Limited

BetzDearborn, Inc.

BetzDearborn Europe, Inc.

DRCLtd.

BL Technologies, Inc.

BLI Holding Corporation

Hercules Shared Services Corporation

BetzDearborn International, Inc.

Athens Holdings, Inc.

BetzDearborn China, Ltd.

BL Chemicals Inc.

Chemical Technologies India, Ltd.

PURI\331541\_5

Covington Holdings, Inc.

East Bay Realty Services, Inc.

Fibervisions, L.P.

Hercules Chemical Corporation

Hercules Country Club, Inc.

Hercules Euro Holdings, LLC

Hercules International Limited, L.L.C.

Hercules Investments, LLC

**Hispan Corporation** 

Betz Laboratories, Inc Report: "PATENTS IN		DWIDE" Date NOV 09 00
PATENT NO. TITLE	ISSUED	DOCKET NO. COUNTRY
4,931,188	JUN 05 90	POLYMERS FOR BOILER WATER TREATMENT
4,929,362	MAY 29 90	CALCIUM PHOSPHATE SCALE CONTROL METHODS
4,905,721 TREATMENT PROGR	MAR 06 90 AMS FOR HIGH	MONITORING AND CONTROLLING AVT & OTHER I PRESSURE BOILERS VIA
5,024,768	JUN 1891	ORGANIC POLYMER ACTIVATOR FOR DETACKIFICATION
4,886,617	DEC 12 89	WATER SOLUBLE PHOSPHONATED POLYMERS
<b>4,9</b> 66,775	OCT 30 90	BIOCIDAL COMPOSITIONS AND USE THEREOF
4,929,361 CONTAINING FLUID	MAY 29 90 S	METHOD OF INHIBITING FOULING IN PROTEIN-
4,916,164 CONTAINING A SYN	APR 10 90 ERGISTIC MIX	BIOCIDAL COMPOSITIONS & USE THEREOF TURE OF 2-(DECYLTHIO) ETHANAMINE
4.916,159 A SYNERGISTIC MIX	APR 10 90 TURE OF 2-(DE	BIOCIDAL COMPOSITIONS & USE THEREOF CONTAINING CYLTHIO) ETHANAMINE
4,914,132 A SYNERGISTIC MX	APR 03 90 FURE OF 2-(DEC	BIOCIDAL COMPOSITIONS & USE THEREOF CONTAINING CYLTHIO) ETHANAMINE
4,914,134 A SYNERGISTIC MIX	APR 03 90 TURE OF 2-(DE	BIOCIDAL COMPOSITIONS & USE THEREOF CONTAINING CYLTHIO) ETHANAMINE
4,914,130 A SYNERGISTIC MU	APR 03 90 XTURE OF 2-(D	BIOCIDAL COMPOSITIONS & USE THEREOF CONTAINING ECYLTHIO) ETHANAMINE
4,916,158 A YNERGISTIC MIXT	APR 10 90 TURE OF 2-(DEC	BIOCIDAL COMPOSITIONS & USE THEREOF CONTAINING CYLTHIO) ETHANAMINE
4,914,118 A SYNERGISTIC MIX	APR 03 90 TTURE OF 2-(DÉ	BIOCIDAL COMPOSITIONS & USE THEREOF CONTAINING CYLTHIO)BTFDANAMINE
5,074,961 PULP IN PAPERMAK	DEC 24 91 ING SYSTEMS	PROCESS FOR CONTROLLING PITCH DEPOSITION FROM
4,898,684 USE	FEB 06 90	NOVEL AMINE-CONTAINING COPOLYMERS AND THEIR

JAN 01 91 METHODS FOR STABILIZING GASOLINE MIXTURES

DUR1\342116\_1

4,981,495

4,941,968 LIQUID HYDROCAF	JUL 17 90 RBON MEDIUM	METHOD FOR INHIBITING GUM FORMATION IN 1S
4,937,003	JUN 26 90	LYOPHOBIC DETACKIFIERS
4,995,987 ANTIMICROBIALS B	FEB 26 91 Y THE ADD'N	ENHANCEMENT OF THE EFFICACY OF OF ANIONS CAPABLE OF INTERFERING
4,980,433 THEIR USE	DEC 25 90	NOVEL AMINE-CONTAINING COPOLYMERS AND
4,944,885 THEREOF	JUL 31 90	WATER TREATMENT POLYMERS & METHODS OF USE
4,962,264 METHODS FOR RET PROCESSING	OCT 09 90 ARDING COKI	F-600 U.S. E FORMATION DURING PYROLYTIC HYDROCARBON
4,929, 695 USE THEREOF	MAY 29 90	WATER TREATMENT POLYMERS AND METHODS OF
5,030,748 USE THEREOF	JUL 09 91	WATER TREATMENT POLYMERS AND METHODS OF
4,970,239 UTILIZING DECYLT		METHOD FOR CONTROLLING MACROINVERTEBRATES
4,952,301 SCRUBBER SYSTER	AUG 28 90 MS	METHOD OF INHIBITING FOULING IN CAUSTIC
5,006,596	APR 09 91	SELF-INVERTING, WATER-IN-OIL EMULSIONS
5,078,891 AQUEOUS SYSTEMS	JAN 07 92 3	METHOD OF CONTROLLING SILICA DEPOSITION IN
5,082,592 AQUEOUS SOL'NS C	JAN 21 92 COMPRISING A	
5,078,858 LIQUID HYDROCAR	JAN 07 92 BONS	METHODS OF EXTRACTING IRON SPECIES FROM
5,010,066 CONTAINING A SYI	APR 23 91 N. MIXTURE (	BIOCIDAL COMPOSITIONS Q USE THEREOF OF N-TRIBUTYL TETRADECYL
5,041,463 CONTAINING A SY	AUG 20 91 N. MIXTURE O	BIOCIDAL COMPOSITIONS & USE THEREOF F GLUTARALDEHYDE AND(DGH)
5,039,708 CONTAINING A SY		BIOCIDAL COMPOSITIONS & USE THEREOF F GLUTARALDEHYDE AND(BTS)

DURI/342116\_1

		BIOCIDAL COMPOSITIONS & USE THEREOF OF GLUTARALDEHYDE AND(DTEA)
5,079,036 FLOW & HANDLE		METHOD OF INHIBITING FREEZING & IMPROVING ACTERISTICS OF SOLID
5,060,682	OCT 29 91	LYOPHOBIC DETACKIFIERS
5,052,224	OCT 01 91	SHIELDED SIGHT GAUGE FOR STORAGE TANKS
5,256,311 SCAVENGER IN A	OCT 26 93 AQUEOUS MEDIU	
5,077,0 <b>2</b> 1 ORES	DEC 31 91	AGGLOMERATING AGENTS FOR CLAY CONTAINING
5,077,022 ORES	DEC 31 91	AGGLOMERATING AGENTS FOR CLAY CONTAINING
5,256,169 SUPPRESS ING D		METHODS & COMPOSITIONS FOR DEWATERING & DCESSING OF PINE COAL
5,256,444 BULK- SOLIDS	OCT 26 93	METHODS FOR SUPPRESSING DUST EMISSIONS FROM
5,354,494 ZN- HANGED DRA		REACTIVE SHANE COMPOSITION AND PROCESS FOR DUAL AQUEOUS RINSE
5,248,431 AQUEOUS-SYSTE		METHODS OF CONTROLLING SCALE FORMATION IN
5,242,599	SEP 07 93	POLYMERS FOR TIM TREATMENT OF BOILER WATER
5,236,591 DE- SALTER BRI	AUG 17 93 NE	METHOD OF REMOVINQ BENZENE FROM PETROLEUM
5,236,846 STEAM GENERAT	AUG 24 93 TING SYSTEMS	METHOD OF DETECTING THE PRESENCE OF SUGAR IN
5,264,135 SLUDGE	NOV 23 93	METHOD FOR STABILIZING METALS IN WASTEWATER
5,330,970 FORMA- TION 6 D	JUL 19 94 DEPOSITION DUR	COMPOSITION & METHOD FOR INHIBITING COKE ING PYROLYTIC
5,282,992	FEB 01 94	LUBRICATING METAL CLEANER ADDITIVE

5,006,023 CONTAINING A		BIOCIDAL COMPOSITIONS & USE THEREOF OF GLUTARALDEHYDE AND(DTEA)
5,079,036 FLOW & HANDLI	JAN 07 92 EABILITY CHARA	METHOD OF INHIBITING FREEZING & IMPROVING ACTERISTICS OF SOLID
5,060,682	OCT 29 91	LYOPHOBIC DETACKIFIERS
5,052,224	OCT 01 91	SHIELDED SIGHT GAUGE FOR STORAGE TANKS
5,256,311 SCAVENGER IN .		
5,077,021 ORES	DEC 31 91	AGGLOMERATING AGENTS FOR CLAY CONTAINING
5,077,022 ORES	DEC 31 91	AGGLOMERATING AGENTS FOR CLAY CONTAINING
5,256,169 SUPPRESS ING D	OCT 26 93 UST DURING PRO	METHODS & COMPOSITIONS FOR DEWATERING & DCESSING OF PINE COAL
5,256,444 BULK- SOLIDS	OCT 26 93	METHODS FOR SUPPRESSING DUST EMISSIONS FROM
5,354,494 ZN- HANGED DR.	OCT 11 94 AINAGE OF RESI	REACTIVE SHANE COMPOSITION AND PROCESS FOR DUAL AQUEOUS RINSE
5,248,431 AQUEOUS-SYSTI	SEP 26 93 EMS	METHODS OF CONTROLLING SCALE FORMATION IN
5,242,599	SEP 07 93	POLYMERS FOR TIM TREATMENT OF BOILER WATER
5, <b>2</b> 36,591 DE- SALTER BRI	AUG 17 93 NE	METHOD OF REMOVING BENZENE FROM PETROLEUM
5,236,846 STEAM GENERA		METHOD OF DETECTING THE PRESENCE OF SUGAR IN
5,264,135 SLUDGE	NOV 23 93	METHOD FOR STABILIZING METALS IN WASTEWATER
5,330,970 FORMA- TION 6 I		COMPOSITION & METHOD FOR INHIBITING COKE ING PYROLYTIC
5,282,992	FEB 01 94	LUBRICATING METAL CLEANER ADDITIVE

DURI/342116\_1

## U.S. PATENTS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

As of the date hereof, the undersigned Bank of America, N.A., as Collateral Agent (the "Secured Party") has not assigned or otherwise disposed of its security interest in the issued patents and pending patent applications identified on the attached Schedule A (the "Patents") owned by Hercules Incorporated or any other Obligor listed on the attached Schedule B (the "Debtors"), which security interest was filed with the United States Patent & Trademark Office on January 2, 2001 at Reel 011590 Frame 0943 (the "Agreement").

The Secured Party hereby releases for the benefit of the Debtor its security interest in the Patents.

Dated as of the 19 day of December, 2002.

Secured Party:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS COLLATERAL AGENT

By:
Name: H. Leonard Norman

Title: Managing Director

Betz Laboratories, Inc. Report: "PATENTS IN FORCE - WORLDWIDE"  Date NOV 09 00			
PATENT NO. TITLE	ISSUED	DOCKET NO. COUNTRY	
4,931,188	JUN 05 90	POLYMERS FOR BOILER WATER TREATMENT	
4,929,362	MAY 29 90	CALCIUM PHOSPHATE SCALE CONTROL METHODS	
4,905,721 TREATMENT PROGR	MAR 06 90 AMS FOR HIGH	MONITORING AND CONTROLLING AVT & OTHER PRESSURE BOILERS VIA	
5,024,768	JUN 1891	ORGANIC POLYMER ACTIVATOR FOR DETACKIFICATION	
4,886,617	DEC 12 89	WATER SOLUBLE PHOSPHONATED POLYMERS	
4,966,775	OCT 30 90	BIOCIDAL COMPOSITIONS AND USE THEREOF	
4929,361 CONTAINING FLUID	MAY 29 90 S	METHOD OF INHIBITING FOULING IN PROTEIN-	
4,916,164 CONTAINING A SYN		BIOCIDAL COMPOSITIONS & USE THEREOF TURE OF 2-(DECYLTHIO) ETHANAMINE	
4.916,159 A SYNERGISTIC MIX	APR 10 90 TURE OF 2-(DE	BIOCIDAL COMPOSITIONS & USE THEREOF CONTAINING CYLTHIO) ETHANAMINE	
4,914,132 A SYNERGISTIC MX		BIOCIDAL COMPOSITIONS & USE THEREOF CONTAINING CYLTHIO) ETHANAMINE	
4,914,134 A SYNERGISTIC MIX	APR 03 90 TTURE OF 2-(DE	BIOCIDAL COMPOSITIONS & USE THEREOF CONTAINING CYLTHIO) ETHANAMINE	
4,914,130 A SYNERGISTIC MI	APR 03 90 XTURE OF 2-(D	BIOCIDAL COMPOSITIONS & USE THEREOF CONTAINING ECYLTHIO) ETHANAMINE	
4,916,158 A YNERGISTIC MIXT	APR 10 90 TURE OF 2-(DEC	BIOCIDAL COMPOSITIONS & USE THEREOF CONTAINING CYLTHIO) ETHANAMINE	
4,914,118 A SYNERGISTIC MIX	APR 03 90 CTURE OF 2-(DE	BIOCIDAL COMPOSITIONS & USE THEREOF CONTAINING ECYLTHIO)BTFDANAMINE	
5,074,961 PULP IN PAPERMAK	DEC 24 91 ING SYSTEMS	PROCESS FOR CONTROLLING PITCH DEPOSITION FROM	
4,898,684 USE	FEB 06 90	NOVEL AMINE-CONTAINING COPOLYMERS AND THEIR	
4,981,495	JAN 01 91	METHODS FOR STABILIZING GASOLINE MIXTURES	

DURI/342116\_1

4,941,968 LIQUID HYDROCAI	JUL 17 90 RBON MEDIUN	METHOD FOR INHIBITING GUM FORMATION IN AS
4,937,003	JUN 26 90	LYOPHOBIC DETACKIFIERS
4,995,987 ANTIMICROBIALS E	FEB 26 91 BY THE ADD'N	ENHANCEMENT OF THE EFFICACY OF OF ANIONS CAPABLE OF INTERFERING
4,980,433 THEIR USE	DEC 25 90	NOVEL AMINE-CONTAINING COPOLYMERS AND
4,944,885 THEREOF	JUL 31 90	WATER TREATMENT POLYMERS & METHODS OF USE
4,962,264 METHODS FOR RET PROCESSING	OCT 09 90 ARDING COK	F-600 U.S. E FORMATION DURING PYROLYTIC HYDROCARBON
4,929, 695 USE THEREOF	MAY 29 90	WATER TREATMENT POLYMERS AND METHODS OF
5,030,748 USE THEREOF	JUL 09 91	WATER TREATMENT POLYMERS AND METHODS OF
4,970,239 UTILIZING DECYLT	NOV 13 90 HIOETHYLAM	
4,952,301 SCRUBBER SYSTE	AUG 28 90 MS	METHOD OF INHIBITING FOULING IN CAUSTIC
5,006,596	APR 09 91	SELF-INVERTING, WATER-IN-OIL EMULSIONS
5,078,891 AQUEOUS SYSTEM	JAN 07 92	METHOD OF CONTROLLING SILICA DEPOSITION IN
5,082,592 AQUEOUS SOL'NS O	JAN 21 92 COMPRISING A	CORROSION INHIBITORS FOR FERROUS METALS IN NONIONIC
5,078,858 LIQUID HYDROCAR		METHODS OF EXTRACTING IRON SPECIES FROM
5,010,066 CONTAINING A SY	APR 23 91 N. MIXTURE (	BIOCIDAL COMPOSITIONS Q USE THEREOF OF N-TRIBUTYL TETRADECYL
5,041,463 CONTAINING A SY	AUG 20 91 N. MIXTURE O	BIOCIDAL COMPOSITIONS & USE THEREOF F GLUTARALDEHYDE AND(DGH)
5,039,708 CONTAINING A SY	AUG 13 91 N. MIXTURE C	BIOCIDAL COMPOSITIONS & USE THEREOF OF GLUTARALDEHYDE AND(BTS)

5,006,023 CONTAINING A S	APR 1691 SYN. MIXTURE O	BIOCIDAL COMPOSITIONS & USE THEREOF OF GLUTARALDEHYDE AND(DTEA)
5,079,036 FLOW & HANDLE	JAN 07 92 EABILITY CHARA	METHOD OF INHIBITING FREEZING & IMPROVING ACTERISTICS OF SOLID
5,060,682	OCT 29 91	LYOPHOBIC DETACKIFIERS
5,052,224	OCT 01 91	SHIELDED SIGHT GAUGE FOR STORAGE TANKS
5,256,311 SCAVENGER IN A	OCT 26 93 AQUEOUS MEDIO	HYDROXYALKYLHYDROXYLAMINE OXYGEN JMS
5,077,021 ORES	DEC 31 91	AGGLOMERATING AGENTS FOR CLAY CONTAINING
5,077,022 ORES	DEC 31 91	AGGLOMERATING AGENTS FOR CLAY CONTAINING
5,256,169 SUPPRESS ING D	OCT 26 93 UST DURING PRO	METHODS & COMPOSITIONS FOR DEWATERING & OCESSING OF PINE COAL
5,256,444 BULK- SOLIDS	OCT 26 93	METHODS FOR SUPPRESSING DUST EMISSIONS FROM
5,354,494 ZN- HANGED DRA		REACTIVE SHANE COMPOSITION AND PROCESS FOR DUAL AQUEOUS RINSE
5,248,431 AQUEOUS-SYSTI	SEP 26 93 EMS	METHODS OF CONTROLLING SCALE FORMATION IN
5,242,599	SEP 07 93	POLYMERS FOR TIM TREATMENT OF BOILER WATER
5,236,591 DE- SALTER BRIT	AUG 17 93 NE	METHOD OF REMOVINQ BENZENE FROM PETROLEUM
5,236,846 STEAM GENERA	AUG 24 93 TING SYSTEMS	METHOD OF DETECTING THE PRESENCE OF SUGAR IN
5,264,135 SLUDGE	NOV 23 93	METHOD FOR STABILIZING METALS IN WASTEWATER
5,330,970 FORMA- TION 6 D	JUL 19 94 DEPOSITION DUR	COMPOSITION & METHOD FOR INHIBITING COKE ING PYROLYTIC
5.282.992	FEB 01 94	LUBRICATING METAL CLEANER ADDITIVE

DUR1/342116, 1